

# County Council Meeting Beaufort County, SC

This meeting will be held both in person in Council Chambers at 100 Ribaut Road, Beaufort, and virtually through Zoom. Please be aware that there is limited seating available for the inperson meeting and attendees must practice social distancing

### Monday, October 11, 2021 6:00 PM

#### **AGENDA**

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND INVOCATION Council Member Lawson
- 3. PUBLIC NOTIFICATION OF THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PUBLISHED, POSTED, AND DISTRIBUTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SOUTH CAROLINA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT
- 4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
- 5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES -JUNE 28, 2021, JUNE 30, 2021 AND JULY 26, 2021
- 6. ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT
- PROCLAMATION PRESENTATION TO THE YOUNG MARINES IN OBSERVANCE OF RED RIBBON WEEK
- 8. PRESENTATION OF A PROCLAMATION RECOGNIZING THE BEAUFORT COUNTY ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION DEPARTMENT IN OBSERVANCE OF RED RIBBON WEEK COUNCIL MEMBER MCELYNN

#### **CITIZEN COMMENTS**

9. CITIZEN COMMENTS - (ANYONE who wishes to speak during the Citizen Comment portion of the meeting will limit their comments to no longer than three (3) minutes (a total of 15 minutes) and will address Council in a respectful manner appropriate to the decorum of the meeting, refraining from the use of profane, abusive, or obscene language)

#### **COMMITTEE REPORTS**

10. LIASION AND COMMITTEE REPORTS

#### **PUBLIC HEARINGS AND ACTION ITEMS**

- 11. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA
- 12. MATTERS ARISING OUT OF THE CAUCUS EXECUTIVE SESSION

- 13. THIRD READING OF AN ORDINANCE REGARDING A TEXT AMENDMENT TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CODE (CDC): SECTION 3.1.60 (CONSOLIDATED USE TABLE) AND SECTION 4.1.190 (RECREATION FACILITY: CAMPGROUNDS) TO REVISE THE CAMPGROUND STANDARDS
- 14. FIRST READING OF AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE "ENVISION BEAUFORT COUNTY 2040 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN" AND "BEAUFORT COUNTY CONNECTS BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN PLAN 2021" AS AN APPENDIX TO THE PLAN.
- 15. APPROVAL TO APPLY PALMETTO PRIDE 2022 GRANTS: KEEP SOUTH CAROLINA BEAUTIFUL, LITTER PREVENTION, LITTER CREW AND LITTER ENFORCEMENT

#### **CITIZEN COMMENTS**

- 16. CITIZEN COMMENTS (ANYONE who wishes to speak during the Citizen Comment portion of the meeting will limit their comments to no longer than three (3) minutes (a total of 15 minutes) and will address Council in a respectful manner appropriate to the decorum of the meeting, refraining from the use of profane, abusive, or obscene language)
- 17. ADJOURNMENT

TO WATCH COMMITTEE OR COUNTY COUNCIL MEETINGS OR FOR A COMPLETE LIST OF AGENDAS AND BACKUP PACKAGES PLEASE VISIT:

https://beaufortcountysc.gov/council/council-committee-meetings/index.html

#### **CONSENT AGENDA**

## TO WATCH THE COMMITTEE OR COUNTY COUNCIL MEETINGS REGARDING THE AGENDA ITEMS LISTED BELOW PLEASE VISIT:

https://beaufortcountysc.gov/council/council-committee-meetings/index.html

#### Items Originating from the Community Services and Public Safety Committee

- 1. THIRD READING OF A TEXT AMENDMENT TO BEAUFORT COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 42, ARTICLE II, DIVISION 3, SECTION 42.-81 TO UPDATE BOUNDARIES (SHELDON FIRE DISTRICT)
- APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION FOR A MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT WITH ORANGEBURG COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
- APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION FOR AN AGREEMENT FOR BOND COURT SERVICES.
- 4. APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT STATE OPIOID RESPONSE GRANT (SOR) CFDA NUMBER -93.788 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$48,696.21
- 5. APPOINTMENT OF HOLLY PETERSON TO THE ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE BOARD FOR A PARTIAL 1ST TERM WITH AN EXPIRATION DATE OF 2023
- 6. APPOINTMENT OF RICK KROB TO THE BLUFFTON FIRE DISTRICT BOARD FOR A PARTIAL 1ST TERM WITH AN EXPIRATION DATE OF 2022

#### **Items Originating from the Natural Resources Committee**

- 7. RECOMMENDATION TO DENY DUE DILIGENCE ON PROPERTY KNOWN AS LINDEN PDR/FEE
- 8. RECOMMENDATION TO DENY DUE DILIGENCE ON PROPERTY KNOWN AS MIDDLE ROAD PDR/FEE
- 9. APPOINTMENT OF ARMIN WAHL TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION FOR A PARTIAL 1ST TERM WITH AN EXPIRATION DATE OF 2023
- 10. APPOINTMENT OF 2 INDIVIDUALS TO THE BEAUFORT COUNTY RURAL AND CRITICAL LANDS PRESERVATION BOARD
  - 1. KENNETH FRAZIER DISTRICT 9 REPRESENTATIVE
  - 2. FORD BARTHOLOW DISTRICT 9 TO REPRESENT DISTRICT 8 (SWAP)

#### **END OF CONSENT AGENDA**